1/11September 2002
■ QUIESCENT CURRENT SPECIF. UP TO 20V
■ OPERATION OF LIQUID CRYSTALS WITH
CMOS CIRCUITS PROVIDES ULTRA LOW
POWER DISPLAYS
■ EQUIVALENT AC OUTPUT DRIVE FOR
LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAYS - NO
EXTERNAL CAPACITOR REQUIRED

DECODER/DRIVER WITH DISPLAY FREQUENCY OUTPUT
PIN CONNECTION
ORDER CODES
PACKAGE TUBE T & R
DIP HCF4055BEY
SOP HCF4055BM1 HCF4055M013TR
DIP SOP
HCF4055B
2/11
INPUT EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT PIN DESCRIPTION
FUNCTIONAL DIAGRAM
PIN No SYMBOL NAME AND FUNCTION
5, 3, 2, 4 20, 21, 22, 23 BCD Inputs
9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 15, 14
a to g 7 - Segments Outputs
6
DISPLAY
FREQ. IN
Display Frequency Input
1
DISPLAY
FREQ. OUT
Display Frequency Output
7 VEE Negative Supply Voltage
8 VSS Negative Supply Voltage
16 VDD Positive Supply Voltage
When the DF input is low, the output segments will
be high when selected by the BCD inputs. When
the DF input is high, the output segments will be
low when selected by the BCD inputs. When a
square wave is present at the DF input, the
selected segments will have a square wave output
that is 180° out of phase with the DF input. Those
segments which are not selected will have a
square wave output that is in phase with the input.
DF square wave repetition rates for liquid crystal
displays usually range from 30Hz (well above
flicker rate) to 200Hz (well below the upper limit of
the liquid crystal frequency response). HCF4055B
provides a level-shifted high amplitude DF output,
which is required for driving the common electrode
in liquid crystal displays. The decoding of all input
combinations in this device provides displays of 0